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Development Services Department

Applicant: Clifford H. Laubstein, P.E.   Zoning:              PD 81-0229

Address/Location: Folio No.: 4339.5100

Request Summary:
The applicant requests a variance to reduce the required 30-foot access easement to 15 feet from Wood Lake 
Boulevard to the subject property (through folio #5050.1000) to access a proposed single-family home. 

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

Sec. 
6.02.01.B.5.c.(2)

If an easement serves two or three 
dwelling units, a minimum 30-foot-wide
easement is required. In the current 
configuration of folios 4339.5100 and 
5050.1000, the easement access area will 
provide access for both lots, requiring a 
minimum of 30 feet of width for the 
easement access area.

15 feet 15-foot-wide access 
easement 

Sec. 6.03.01.C

When an easement is used for access, a 
minimum easement width of a two-way 
driveway is required.  Therefore, a 
minimum 30-foot easement width of a 
two-way driveway.

15 feet 15-foot-wide access 
easement
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Findings: 

The subject property is +/-0.31 acres located on the north side of Wood Lake Boulevard. 
 

The subject site is located within the PD 81-0229 zoning district and the R-12 FLU category. 
 
The applicant submitted an Administrative Modification 24-0890 regarding a “minor 
administrative change” to the PD zoning for folio #4339.5100 to allow 1 (one) single-family home. 
The site is designated for townhomes, however due to site constraints the construction of 4 (four) 
townhomes would not be feasible. Minor Change 24-0890 was found approvable by the Zoning 
Administrator to change the use from townhomes to 1 (one) single-family home on the subject 
site pursuant to Section 5.03.07.B.1.C of the Land Development Code. 

 
Per the applicant’s Exhibit #12, dated March 8, 2023, County Facilities Management and Real 
Estate Services staff provided a letter outlining two options that are supportable by County 
Facilities and Real Estate Management staff for access to folio 4339.5100, the first of which 
indicated consideration of a 15-foot-wide easement over the easternmost 15 feet of the County 
Parcel, with variance approval of the easement width prior to BOCC consideration and approval 
of the easement through County property. If the variance request for the reduction in the 
minimum easement width is approved, the access easement through County property would 
subsequently require BOCC approval.  
 
NCL 23-0191 Nonconforming Lot Determination for folio #4339.5100 was approved on March 14, 
2023, as a legally non-conforming lot existing prior to July 26, 1989, pursuant to LDC Section 
11.03.03.  

 
Transportation has provided comments dated July 17, 2024, and may be found as an attachment 
to this report.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Thu Jul 18 2024 11:28:42  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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SURVEY/SITE PLAN (Annotated by Staff) 
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Thursday, July 18, 2024
Tim Lampkin, Principal Planner
Community Development Section, 
Hillsborough County Development Services Department
601 East Kennedy Boulevard, 
Tampa, Florida 33602

RE: Laubstein Parcel, VAR 24-891, Folio # 004339.5100
Variance Application Revised & Supplemental Items

Dear Mr. Lampkin,

Attached please find the follow items;
1. Additional/Revised Information Sheet
2. A-4 Property Information Sheet Rev1.pdf - Revised related application information
3. B-1 Project Description -Variance Request Rev1 (3 PAGES).pdf – Revised statement and other 

responses
4. B-2 Variance Criteria Response Rev 1.pdf – Revised responses
5. Response to Transportation 2024-7-17 comments

Sincerely yours,

Clifford H Laubstein PE PRO
F E S S I O NA L  E NG I NE E

R

CL
I FF

ORD  H.  LAUBSTEIN

L I CENSE

STATE OF

No. 58662

F L O R I D A

Digitally signed 
by Clifford H 
Laubstein 
Date: 2024.07.18 
15:24:01 -04'00'

Received July 18, 2024 
Development Services
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Project Description (Variance Request)  Item 1. Continued.
We are seeking a variance of 15 feet to the Land Development Code (LDC) § 6.02.01.B.5.c(2) required 
minimum 30 foot wide access easement (Exhibit 12), resulting in a 15 foot wide access easement and
a variance of 5 feet to the LDC § 6.03.01.C required minimum two way driveway width of 0 feet, 
resulting in a 15 foot wide driveway, as a County staff required prerequisite to recommending that 
the BOCC grant us a 15’ wide access easement over folio # 005050.1000 (Exhibit 12), in
accordance with § 704.01 (1) Florida Statues (F.S.), (Exhibit 0). Concurrently we have submitted a 
minor change, MC 24- 0890, to PD 81-0229 requesting a single family residence in lieu of the 4
townhome entitlement Previously we obtained NCL 23-0191 for the subject property, to establish that it 
is a legal nonconforming lot. 

On 3/10/1997, when we purchased this parcel, we thought that we had two likely options to achieve legal 
access to our parcel. Option 1, was to purchase a Quit Claim Deed or a 30 foot wide easement, from the 
parcel to the south, folio #5050.1000  (Pond Parcel), that was on the "Lands Available for Taxes" list for 
> $40,000 in back taxes/fees/interest.  Unbeknown to us, the owner, Karpay Associates Inc had 
voluntarily dissolved a decade earlier and no one could sell us an access easement to Wood Lake Blvd 
or a Quit Claim Deed. Option 2, was to ask the County for access to Waters Ave via the undeveloped 
Channel A drainage Right-of-Way (Exhibit 1a). Unbeknown to us, the YMCA was negotiating a ground 
lease for the Northwest Family YMCA (f/k/a Town & Country YMCA) in the affected portion of the Channel 
A drainage R/W.  So even though the County issued a 9/19/2001 letter citing potential access via the 
YMCA lease parcel (Exhibit 3), the YMCA understandably refused to negotiate an access easement with 
us, likely due to potential security concerns and other issues. During this period, the County verbally 
offered to purchase our property for ~$1,200 and we refused this offer.  Exhibit 1c shows that the 
Laubstein Parcel sort of intrudes into a much larger Parks & Recreation complex consisting of multiple 
County owned or controlled parcels. 

On 9/23/2003, the Pond Parcel, folio # 005050.1000 escheated to the county from the “Lands Available 
for Taxes” list and from this point on, § 704.01 (1) F.S. Implied Grant of Way of Necessity (Exhibit 0),
required the County to grant us access because;

1. Both parcels were part of a much larger mother parcel, sold by Barbara Karpay  to Karpay
Associates on 11/11/1981, Official Record Book 3884, Page 1606. (Exhibits 4a & 4b). The larger
mother parcel had public r/w access as it was subdivided via the subdivision platting process in
1983, see Wood Lake Phase 1 Unit 4A (Plat Book 55, page 62) , Unit 4B (Plat Book 55, page 63)
and the other Wood Lake Phase 1 plats.

2. Karpay Associates, conveyed the subject parcel, folio # 004339.5100, via a Tax Deed sale on
11/2/1992 and we purchased this parcel from the “Lands Available for Taxes” list  on 3/10/1997, 
Official Record Book 8485, Page 1097. When this parcel was sold to us, it lost access to Wood 
Lake Blvd, via the Pond Parcel. (Exhibit 4a) 

3. On 11/2/1992, Karpay Associates still owned the Pond Parcel to the south, folio # 005050.1000,
which had access to Wood Lake Blvd.  The pond parcel, folio # 005050.100 escheated to the 
County on 9/23/2003. (Exhibit 4b) 

On or around 7/2006, we again requested an access easement from the county. On 8/18/2006, the 
County refused to grant us an access easement because the County did not want us driving on their 
pond berm, (Exhibit 5a). Had the 15’ wide access been granted in accordance with § 704.01 (1) F.S. 
Implied Grant of Way of Necessity (Exhibit 0), we would not be here today  because in 2006, the LDC 
permitted 15’ access easements for a single family residence and there was no 2 way/ 0 foot 
driveway width requirement for residential drives in the LDC. The County continued to refuse to 
recognize our legal 

Received July 18, 2024 
Development Services
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right to an access easement on the Pond Parcel, folio # 005050.1000, for another 16 years until our real 
estate attorney, Joshua A Harrow, wrote the 10/13/22 letter (Exhibit 10). 

On 1/7/2018 we again requested an access easement on the Pond Parcel, folio # 005050.1000, from the 
County, and referenced “way of necessity” or § 704.01 (1) F.S. Implied Grant of Way of Necessity (Exhibit 
0). Exhibits 8 & 9, detail the County’s denial of our request.  On 4/16/2018, Mr Hampton told us to “seek 
the advice of a qualified real estate attorney” (Exhibit 9, page 4). Unfortunately, it took us 4-1/2 years to 
follow his sage advice.  If we immediately had our real estate attorney, Joshua A Harrow, write a letter, 
we would not be here today as in 2018, the LDC still permitted 15’ access easements for a single 
family residence and there was no 2 way/ 0 foot driveway width requirement in the LDC. Our bad.

On 10/13/22, our real estate attorney, Joshua A Harrow, wrote a letter to the County (Exhibit 10).  Exhibits 
11 & 12 show that pursuant to the 10/13/22 Harrow letter, the County staff immediately recognized our 
right to an access easement on the Pond Parcel, folio # 005050.1000 pursuant to § 704.01 (1) F.S and
was willing to recommend that the BOCC grant us a 15 foot wide access easement under certain 
conditions.  Unfortunately, 15 foot wide access easements for single family residences no longer meet 
the LDC, so here we are today. We still do not have any access easement to our property.  We only have 
a commitment that County staff will recommend that the BOCC approve the requested 15 wide foot wide 
access easement, once certain pre-requisites are met, including this variance to allow a 15 foot wide
access easement. 

We have reached out twice to our neighbors and offered to purchase a 15 foot access easement at the 
western end of the existing 330 foot wide platted county drainage easement on their properties (Exhibit 
1b).  Our second offer is still open, but zero response, just like the first offer. See Exhibits 14a, 14b, 16a, 
16b & 16c.

The 0 foot minimum two way driveway width easement access width for a single family residence may
be inconsistent with the two 8 foot (7.51 foot is rounded up to 8 foot) minimum paved lanes of a private 
roadway for minor subdivisions of 10 lots or less.  See Exhibit 17 or Technical Standard 10 (TS-10) from 
the current Transportation Technical Manual.  This minimum 15.02 foot (7.51 foot x 2) wide paved two 
way roadway has a maximum speed of 25 mph and a minimum traversable width of 27.51 foot (27.51
foot is rounded up to 28 foot). One might think that a 15.0 foot wide two way driveway with a maximum 
speed of 10 mph, and a minimum 27.9 foot traversable width might be just as safe and adequate as the 
TS-10 private roadway for up to 10 single family lots (Exhibit 17).  Exhibit 18, or the Laubstein Parcel 
Conceptual 420’ Driveway Plan, shows that there is a 27.9 foot wide minimum traversable area, including 
the 15.0 foot wide driveway, that is either owned by the county (the Pond Parcel, folio # 005050.1000) or 
controlled by the county via platted stormwater easements.

Received July 18, 2024 
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Thursday, July 18, 2024
Tim Lampkin, Principal Planner
Community Development Section, 
Hillsborough County Development Services Department
601 East Kennedy Boulevard, 
Tampa, Florida 33602

RE: Laubstein Parcel, VAR 24-891, Folio # 004339.5100
Variance Application Revised & Supplemental Items

Dear Mr. Lampkin,

Attached please find the follow items;
1. Additional/Revised Information Sheet
2. A-4 Property Information Sheet Rev1.pdf - Revised related application information
3. B-1 Project Description -Variance Request Rev1 (3 PAGES).pdf – Revised statement and other 

responses
4. B-2 Variance Criteria Response Rev 1.pdf – Revised responses
5. Response to Transportation 2024-7-17 comments

Sincerely yours,

Clifford H Laubstein PE PRO
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R
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I FF

ORD  H.  LAUBSTEIN

L I CENSE

STATE OF
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Digitally signed 
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Laubstein 
Date: 2024.07.18 
15:24:01 -04'00'
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This property is buffered from the nearest residential buildings by a Hillsborough County 330' wide drainage easement to the east. Hillsborough County owns 
the adjacent and nearby lands to the North, South & West. See Exhibit 1c.
We offered to purchase 15' wide easements from the 11 property owners adjacent to the proposed 15' wide easement to make 30' wide easement for >10x the 
assessed value but no one accepted.  We still willing to pay each property owner $300 for a 15' wide access easement inside and at the far end of an 
existing 330' county drainage easement.  This offer is open until the our easement request. See Exhibits 14a, 14b 14c .

This is a buildable remainder parcel from a platted subdivision that we purchased from the Hillsborough County "Lands Available for Taxes" list around 27 years 
ago.  At the time of 
purchase, we thought that we could purchase access to Wood Lake Blvd from Karpay Associates Inc, owner of folio 5050.1000, also on the list of "Lands 
Available for Taxes" or we could obtain access to Waters Ave via the undeveloped Channel A R/W, but we did not know that the Karpay Associates 
ha  dissolved years earlier and that the YMCA was in the process of obtaining a ground lease to build the Town & Country YMCA where we planned to obtain 
our access easement. See Exhibit 1a

The interested county agencies, after a comprehensive review, have noted conditions that we must meet to be consistent with th e Exhibit
A 15' wide access easement adequate to serve the a single family residence and to provide emergency vehicle

Received July 18, 2024 
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